

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### REPORTS OF STATE DEPARTMENTS.

#### CHAP. 82

the limits of this state, may issue a special importation license permitting the importation of such caribou or part thereof for consumption or mounting within this state under such rules and regulations as the commissioner may establish. Provided, however, that any caribou or part thereof imported by virtue of this act shall not be sold or offered for sale at any time and provided, further, that said commissioner shall appoint the customs officials or other persons along the Maine boundary to issue the importation licenses above named,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 36. Commissioner may issue importation license for caribou legally killed outside of state; caribou imported not to be sold. Whoever, at any time, hunts, pursues, or kills any caribou, or has in possession any part or parts thereof, whenever or wherever taken, caught or killed, shall pay a fine of two hundred dollars and costs for each offense, or be imprisoned not exceeding four months, or shall be subject to both such fine and imprisonment.

Provided, however, that the commissioner of inland fisheries and game upon application from any person who has legally killed a caribou beyond the limits of this state may issue a special importation license permitting the importation of such caribou or part thereof for consumption or mounting within this state under such rules and regulations as the commissioner may establish. Provided, however, that any caribou or part thereof imported by virtue of this act shall not be sold or offered for sale at any time and provided, further, that said commissioner shall appoint the customs officials or other persons along the Maine boundary to issue the importation licenses above named.'

Approved March 22, 1923.

#### Chapter 82.

An Act to Amend Chapter Three, Section Thirty-one, of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Printing and Binding of Reports of Certain State Departments

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 3, sec. 31; relating to printing and binding of department reports, amended. Section thirty-one of chapter three of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 31. Number of reports printed not to exceed 1,000 copies, except commissioner of agriculture, 1,500 copies; 50 copies to be retained for public documents; 250 copies to be delivered to state librarian. The number of copies of the following named reports to be printed hereafter at

75

#### CLOSE TIME ON SCALLOPS.

#### CHAP. 83

the expense of the state and the styles in which the same shall be so printed and bound shall be determined by the governor and council but shall not exceed one thousand copies for any department: the bank commissioner; the commissioner of labor and industry; the trustees of juvenile institutions: the warden of the state prison and board of prison commissioners; the insurance commissioner; the public utilities commission; the state superintendent of public schools; the treasurer of state; the trustees and officers of the state hospitals; the board of state assessors; the attorney general; the land agent and forest commissioner; the commissioner of inland fisheries and game; the sea and shore fisheries commission; the state department of health; the adjutant general; the librarian of the state library and the Bath military and naval orphan asylum; the report of the commissioner of agriculture shall not exceed fifteen hundred copies. Said reports are to be printed biennially covering the two fiscal years next preceding each legislative year, and all to be ready for distribution upon the convening of the legislature at its regular biennial sessions. Of the above named reports fifty copies may be retained by the binder for public documents, and at least two hundred and fifty copies shall be delivered to the state librarian, by the binder, for exchange, library use and general distribution, and the balance of the number of each report shall be delivered to the head of the department or institution where it originated and where it was prepared for publication.'

#### Approved March 22, 1923.

#### Chapter 83.

An Act to Amend Section Sixty-seven of Chapter Forty-five of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Twenty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Close Time on Scallops.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 45, sec. 67; 1917, c. 22; relating to close time on scallops, amended. Section sixty-seven of chapter twenty-two of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter twenty-two of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby amended, by adding thereto the following: 'So much of this section as relates to buying or selling or exposing for sale or the possession of scallops shall not apply to scallops taken outside of the waters of the State of Maine,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 67. Close time does not apply to buying and selling, etc., of scallops taken outside Maine waters. No person shall catch, buy or sell, expose for sale, give away, or have in his possession for any purpose any scallops, shelled or in the shell, between the fifteenth day of April and the

#### 76